WHEREAS, in accordance with the City’s Code of Ordinances, the Purchasing 

Department issued Invitation to Bid No. 26-003 Parks Court Resurfacing (the “BID”) which was 

advertised in the legal notices section of the Palm Beach Post on November 11, 2025, and a 

notice was also sent to one thousand one hundred and forty-seven (1,147) prospective bidders 

via DemandStar; and 

WHEREAS, the Bid opened on December 11, 2025, and the Purchasing Department 

received five (5) bid responses, which were publicly opened and tabulated; and 

WHEREAS, Newbold Construction Inc. submitted the lowest total bid price;